
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 18

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 4th December 2023

DETAILS OF AIRPORTS IDENTIFIED AND BEING

DEVELOPED UNDER THE UDAN SCHEME

18.    SHRI RAJENDRA GEHLOT

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) details of the airports being identified and developed under the UDAN scheme in the country, especially in the States of Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat;

(b) State-wise details of cities/districts proposed for setting up of new airports across the country in the budget of 2023-2024 to improve regional air connectivity; and

(c) State-wise details of funds proposed and utilized for upgradation of aircraft infrastructure under the UDAN and other schemes?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION

(GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) : Details of the airports identified and developed under the UDAN Scheme in the States of Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat are at Annexure-A. State wise list of airports developed and operationalised in the country as on 21.11.2023 are at Annexure-B.


(b): State/UT wise list of airports and water aerodromes identified for development and operationalisation under phase II of the Scheme, which is in operation during 2023-26, is at Annexure C.


(C) : State-wise details of funds proposed and utilised for upgradation of aircraft infrastructure under UDAN is at Annexure D.

******


Annexure- A

Details of the airports developed under the UDAN Scheme:


Rajasthan

S. N. Airport Status

1. Bikaner Operationalised

2. Jaisalmer Operationalised

3.  Kota Dropped

4. Kishangarh Operationalised

5. Sriganganagar Planning

6. Uterlai Planning


Madhya Pradesh

S. N. Airports Status

1.  Datia WIP

2. Gwalior Operationalised

3.  Pachmarhi WIP

4.  Rewa WIP


Gujarat

S. No. Airport/

Water Aerodrome

Status

1. Bhavnagar Operationalised

2. Porbandar Operationalised

3. Jamnagar Operationalised

4. Mithapur Dropped

5. Mundra Operationalised

6. Kandla Operationalised

7. Keshod Operationalised

8. Sabarmati River Front (W) Operationalised

9. Statue of Unity (W) Operationalised

10. Shatrunjay (W) Dropped

11. Dwarka (W) Planning


Annexure-B


State wise List of RCS Airports developed & operationalized as on 21.11.2023

(Total 75 Nos. including 19 Underserved and 56 Unserved airports)

S No. State Airport Date of

Operationalisation

1. Andhra Pradesh Kadapa (Underserved)(Round-1) 27-April-2017

2.


Kurnool (Unserved) (Round-3) 28-march 2021

3. Arunachal Pradesh Tezu (Unserved) (Round-2) 15 August 2021

4.   Passighat (Unserved) (Round-2) 24-May 2021

5.   Hollongi (Unserved) (Round-4.3) 15-Jan-2023

6.  Assam Jorhat (Underserved)(Round-2) 1-Aug-2018

7.    Lilabari (Underserved)(Round-2) 15-Jan-2019

8.    Tezpur (Underserved)(Round-2) 26-April-2018

9.


Rupsi (Unserved) (Round-2) 8-May 2021

10.  Bihar Darbhanga (Unserved) (Round-2) 08-Nov-2020

11.  Chhattisgarh Jagdalpur (Unserved) (Round-1) 14-June-2018

12.   Bilaspur (Unserved) (Round-1) 1-March-2021

13.  Daman & Diu Diu (Underserved)(Round-1) 24-Feb-2018

14. Gujarat Bhavnagar (Underserved)(Round-

1)

1-May-2018

15.    Jamnagar (Underserved)(Round-1) 17-Feb-2018

16.    Kandla (Unserved) (Round-1) 1-July-2017

17.   Keshod (Unserved) (Round-2) 16-Apr-2022

18.    Mundra (Unserved) (Round-1) 17-Feb-2018

19.     Porbandar (Underserved)(Round-1) 10-July-2017

20.


Statue of Unity (W) (Unserved)

(Round-3) 31-Oct-2020

21.


Sabarmati River Front (W)

(Unserved) (Round-3) 31-Oct-2020

22.  Haryana Hissar (Unserved) (Round-2) 14-Jan-2021

23. Himachal Pradesh Shimla (Unserved) (Round-1) 27-April-2017

24.   Kullu (Underserved)(Round-1) 13-May-2019

25.   Mandi – Heliport (Unserved)

(Round-2) 09-Dec-2021

26.   Rampur – Heliport (Unserved)

(Round-2) 14-Dec-2021

27.  Jharkhand Deoghar (Unserved) (Round-4.1) 12-July-2022

28.   Jamshedpur (Unserved) (Round-1) 31-Jan-2023

29.  Karnataka Belgaum (Underserved)(Round-3) 1-May-2019

30.    Hubli (Underserved)(Round-2) 14-May-2018

31.    Mysore (Unserved) (Round-1) 2-Sep-2017

32.    Vidyanagar (Unserved) (Round-1) 21-Sep-2017

33.   Kalaburgi (Gulbarga) (Unserved)

(Round-3)

22-Nov-2019

34.   Bidar (Unserved) (Round-1) 07-Feb-2020


S No. State Airport Date of

Operationalisation

35.   Shivamogga (Unserved)(Round-

4.1)

21-Nov-2023

36.  Kerala Kannur (Unserved) (Round-2) 25-Jan-2019

37. Madhya Pradesh Gwalior (Underserved)(Round-1) 31-May-2017

38.  Maharashtra Gondia (Unserved) (Round-4) 13-March-2022

39.


Jalgaon (Unserved) (Round-1) 23-Dec-2017

40.    Kolhapur (Unserved) (Round-1) 8-April-2018

41.    Nanded (Unserved) (Round-1) 27-April-2017

42.    Ozar (Nasik) (Unserved) (Round-1) 23-Dec-2017

43.


Sindhudurg (Unserved) (Round-3) 9-October -2021

44.  Meghalaya Shillong (Underserved)(Round-1) 26-April-2018

45.  Nagaland Dimapur (Underserved)(Round-3) 07-Dec-2019

46.  Odisha Jharsuguda (Unserved) (Round-1) 22-Sep-2018

47.   Jeypore (Unserved) (Round-1) 03-Aug-2022

48.   Rourkela (Unserved) (Round-1) 07-Jan-2023

49.   Utkela (Unserved) (Round-1) 31-Aug-2023

50. Pondicherry (UT) Pondicherry (Underserved)(Round-

1)

16-Aug-2017

51.  Punjab Adampur (Unserved) (Round-1) 1-May-2018

52.    Bhatinda (Unserved) (Round-1) 27-April-2017

53.    Ludhiana (Unserved) (Round-1) 2-Sep-2017

54.    Pathankot (Unserved) (Round-1) 5-April-2018

55.  Rajasthan Bikaner (Unserved) (Round-1) 26-Sep-2017

56.    Jaisalmer (Unserved) (Round-1) 29-Oct-2017

57.    Kishangarh (Unserved) (Round-2) 8-Oct-2018

58.  Sikkim Pakyong (Unserved) (Round-2) 4-Oct-2018

59.  Tamil Nadu Salem (Unserved) (Round-1) 25-Mar-2018

60.  Uttar Pradesh Agra (Underserved)(Round-1) 8-Dec-2017

61.    Allahabad (Underserved)(Round-2) 14-June-2018

62.


Kanpur(Chakeri) (Unserved)

(Round-1)

3-July-2018

63.   Hindon (Unserved) (Round-2) 11-Oct-2019

64.   Bareilly (Unserved) (Round-2) 08-Mar-2021

65.   Kushinagar (Unserved) (Round-3) 26-Nov-2021

66. Uttarakhand Pantnagar (Underserved)(Round-1) 4-Jan-2019

67.    Pithoragarh (Unserved) (Round-2) 17-Jan-2019

68.


Sahastradhara  -

Heliport(Unserved) (Round-2)

08-Feb-2020

69.   Chinyalisaur –Heliport(Unserved)

(Round-2)

08-Feb-2020

70.


Gaucher –Heliport(Unserved)

(Round-2)

08-Feb-2020

71.


New Tehri –Heliport(Unserved)

(Round-2)

29-July-2020

72.   Srinagar –Heliport(Unserved) 29-July-2020


S No. State Airport Date of

Operationalisation

(Round-2)

73.


Haldwani – Heliport(Unserved)

(Round-2)

8-Oct-2021

74.


Almora – Heliport (Unserved)

(Round-2)

26-Aug-2022

75.  West Bengal Cooch Behar (Unserved)(Round-1) 21-Feb-2023

76.  Durgapur(Underserved)(Round-1) 25-June-2019


Annexure-C

Phase-II Allocation for Airport/Heliports/ Water Aerodromes


Sl. No


State


Aerodrome


Implementing

Agency


A/H/WA


Sanctioned

Amount in Rs.
Cr.

1 Andaman & Nicobar Mayabunder (WA) SG WA 20.00

2 Goa North Goa (WA) SG WA 20.00

3 Goa South Goa (WA) SG WA 20.00

4 Gujarat Dwaraka (WA) SG WA 20.00

5 Haryana Ambala SG A 25.00

6 Karnataka Karawara SG A 25.00

7 Lakshadweep Bangaram SG WA 20.00

8 Lakshadweep Bitra (WA) SG WA 20.00

9 Lakshadweep Kadmat (WA) SG WA 20.00

10 Lakshadweep Kalpeni (WA) SG WA 20.00

11 Lakshadweep Kiltan (WA) SG WA 20.00


12


Madhya P,radesh


Datia


AAI


A


45.00

13 Madhya Pradesh Pachmarhi SG A 45.00

14 Odisha Amarda SG A 45.00

15 Rajasthan Sriganganagar SG A 45.00

Total 410.00


Annexure ‘D’

State-wise details of funds proposed and utilised for upgradation of aircraft infrastructure

under the UDAN


Sl No. State/UT Sanctioned Expenditure till 31.10.2023

1 Andaman & Nicobar(UT) 41.59 18.40

2 Andhra Pradesh 108.91 99.04

3 Arunachal Pradesh 130.49 107.95

4 Assam 111.90 101.64

5 Bihar 128.39 121.42

6 Chhattisgarh 215.13 148.41

7 Daman & Diu(UT) 80.31 33.04

8 Gujarat 210.18 185.67

9 Haryana 35.65 35.65

10 Himachal Pradesh 157.42 153.08

11 Jharkhand 129.58 103.59

12 Karnataka 130.27 128.15

13 Ladakh(UT) 10.20 0.30

14 Lakshadweep 30.00 18.00

15 Madhya Pradesh 108.52 21.30

16 Maharashtra 561.20 413.42

17 Manipur 44.85 30.37

18 Meghalaya 59.49 57.81

19 Nagaland 5.69 3.85

20 Odisha 419.51 326.27

21 Pondicherry (UT) 33.52 31.35

22 Punjab 143.25 137.02

23 Rajasthan 46.72 37.98

24 Sikkim 211.63 202.62

25 Tamil Nadu 97.88 94.51

26 Uttar Pradesh 1128.32 1016.89


27 Uttarakhand 80.08 54.52

28 West Bengal 38.88 35.21

  Total 4499.57 3717.48

